## VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO ORDINANCE NUMBER 2019-50

## AMENDING ORDINANCE 2019-14 PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

An ORDINANCE to amend appropriations for Current Expenses and Other Expenditures of the Village of Buckeye Lake, State of Ohio, during the year ending December 31, 2019.

WHEREAS, The Buckeye Lake Village Council adopted Ordinance 2019-14; and

WHEREAS, The Buckeye Lake Village Council deems it necessary to amend Ordinance 2019-14.

THEREFORE, FOLLOWING AN AFFIRMATIVE VOTE OF AT LEAST TWO THIRDS (2/3) OF THE COUNCIL TO DISPENSE WITH THE REQUIREMENT OF THE BUCKEYE LAKE VILLAGE CHARTER SECTION 4.04 TO READ AN ORDINANCE ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS WITH AT LEAST ONE WEEK BETWEEN READINGS,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE, OHIO:

<u>SECTION I:</u> That to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the Village of Buckeye Lake during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2019, the following sums be and are hereby set aside and appropriated in addition to those in Ordinance 2019-14 as follows:

Fund Name	Fund	Prog.	<u>Obj.</u>	Description	Additional 2019 <u>Permanent</u> Appropriations
Fire Levy Fund	2901	120	520	Equipment	-\$ 6,000.00
Fire Levy Fund	2901	120	400	Supplies and Materials	\$ 6,000.00
Police Levy Fund	2905	110	400	Supplies and Materials	-\$16,000.00
Police Levy Fund	2905	110	190	Personal Services	\$16,000.00

Village of Buckeye Lake 2019 Amended Permanent Appropriations

<u>SECTION II</u>: That the Village Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to draw their warrants on the Village Treasury for the payment of any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore approved by the same or an Ordinance or Resolution of Council to make expenditures, provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except for persons employed by the authority of and in accordance with the laws and ordinances of the Village of Buckeye Lake and provided further that the appropriations can only be expended upon a majority vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village and for the purposes other than those covered by specific appropriations herein made.

<u>SECTION III</u>: That in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Buckeye Lake in that monies are immediately needed to meet salaries, payroll and other expenses so that the Village may continue to pay authorized expenditures this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and it shall become effective on its passage and signature of the Mayor.

ADOPT		vember, 20	19
Attest:	Valerie L. Hans, Council Clerk	Catherine Olohan Zwessler Catherine Olohan Zwissler, Council President	<u> </u>
Date fil		Date Approved by Mayor: 11-25 201	10
		Mayor, Peggy A. Wells	)5-19